

Response to Referee #2

First of all, we would like to thank Referee for very detailed analysis of our manuscript. In the process of revision, we tried to follow his suggestions.

RC2: 'Comment on egusphere-2025-2107', Anonymous Referee #2, 06 Jun 2025 reply
The manuscript from Veselovskii et al., investigates changes in the aerosol fluorescence properties driven by hygroscopic growth phenomena within well-mixed aerosol layers using multiwavelength Raman and Fluorescence lidar measurements at Lille and lidar data inversion methods. During the period of study (2021 – 2024), they found cases where the fluorescence backscatter coefficient decreases with increase of relative humidity within well-mixed PBL, which may indicate potential evidence of fluorescence quenching by water uptake. Additionally, using the available multiwavelength lidar observations ($3\beta+2\alpha$) they calculate useful extinction-to-volume and extinction-to-surface conversion factors for urban and smoke aerosols, facilitating the estimation of the particle volume and surface densities for urban and smoke cases when only the aerosol extinction coefficient profile at a single wavelength is available. Overall, the manuscript is well structured and well written and with high scientific significance making the manuscript suitable for publication in AMT journal after minor revisions.

My general comments are:

The parametrizations in section 2 are not properly defined, except of parametrization (2) in Line 112, which results in a confusion when parametrization (1) and parametrization (3) appear later in the text (Line 167 for (1) and Line 227 for (3)). Please clarify.

In the process of revision we strongly modified section 2, to make it clear for reader.

Section 3: The authors mention in lines 139-141 that they calculate the extinction coefficient using look-up-tables for the particle parameters from Kolgotin et al., 2023 without discussing any relation to relative humidity. However, from line 154 they focus on two aerosol types under hygroscopic growth conditions and they mention that the MERRA-2 model has been used to obtain particle parameters under different relative humidities for the calculation of the extinction coefficients. Please clarify and elaborate the discussion for the above points.

In Section 3, we calculate the extinction coefficient using look-up tables covering a wide range of particle parameters. Among the numerous data points shown in Fig. 1, some represent the hygroscopic growth of specific aerosol types. To emphasize these points, we overlay lines depicting the hygroscopic growth of SU (sulfate) and OC (organic carbon) particles from the MERRA-2 model. This phrase is added to the text.

Moreover, I miss the link between the simulation results and the observation results, especially for the conversion factors for smoke and urban particles which deviate from the simulations. I think a dedicated discussion about the simulations should be included somewhere in the text.

In the end of section 5 we have added the fragment:

“It should also be noted that the extinction-to-volume conversion factors for SU (sulfate) and OC (organic carbon) derived from Fig. 1a (0.38 and $0.24 \mu\text{m}^3 \text{cm}^{-3} \text{Mm}$, respectively) are significantly higher than the corresponding values in Table 1. This discrepancy suggests that using just SU and OC is insufficient for accurately modeling urban aerosol and smoke, as these aerosols consist of complex mixtures of different particle types.

The authors mention in line 130 that the deviation of mRF from mR3+2 would indicate presence of fluorescence quenching. However, in their comparisons in section 4 they also use the modeled mRmod and mRV. Do they also expect deviations between the different forms of the modeled refractive indices? I am not so familiar with this and this may apply to others readers as well, so I would suggest the authors to include a brief discussion on what such deviations would imply/mean.

Referee 1 asks similar question. To clarify it, in the end of section 2 we added paragraph: “Additionally, we compare the profiles of the real part of the refractive index, retrieved from $3\beta+2\alpha$ observations, m_R^{3+2} , with the values m_R^{mod} , m_R^V and m_R^F obtained from Eq.4, 5, and 6 respectively. Agreement between m_R^{3+2} and m_R^{mod} would support the applicability of the assumption that the total particle volume results from the additive contributions of dry aerosol and water uptake. Consistency between m_R^{mod} and m_R^V would further validate the RH profile used in the calculations. And finally, a significant deviation of m_R^F from m_R^V at high RH could suggest the presence of fluorescence quenching.”

The info about the full geometrical overlap height is provided only for the case on 30-31 August 2022. What is the full overlap height for the other cases? If it is the same (complete geometrical overlap above 1200 m) then the results for heights below this point should be excluded from the discussion and the affected figures.

Overlap height varied for different episodes. Corresponding information is added to manuscript.

In similar figures (e.g. 4 and 7) different symbols are used for the same parameters (see V and mR3+2). Please use a common symbol per plotted parameter to all affected figures.

Corrected

Line 351 “we confirm that the process does not alter the fluorescence spectral signature.”: I didn’t understand how and in which section the authors confirm the above statement about fluorescence quenching. Please elaborate to make it more clear for the reader.

We modified this paragraph as following:

“However, we cannot yet identify the specific particle type responsible for this quenching effect in this study. It should also be mentioned that when fluorescence measurements are conducted using multiple discrete channels, the ratio of fluorescence backscattering coefficients between these channels remains unaffected by water uptake, even though each individual channel is influenced by it (see Fig. 10 in Veselovskii et al., 2025). This implies that the spectral signatures of fluorescence are preserved during hygroscopic growth.”

Specific comments

Lines 25-26 “(Kolgotin et al., 2018, 2023, 2024; Chang et al., 2022; Zhou et al., 2024)” : I would suggest to include Veselovskii et al., 2002 (mentioned in line 78) that is used in this study,
Done

Line 29 “conversion factors, and .”: Is something missing here?

Corrected

Lines 37-38 “accompanied by a simultaneous decrease ... refractive index”: Could the authors add relevant studies to support this statement and point interested readers to more details?

We have added reference for work of Hänel (1976). All parameterizations originate from that work.

Lines 44-45 “Multiwavelength lidar ... as a function of RH.”: Similarly to previous, comment, could the authors add indicative studies for reference?

Actually, we don't know publication, where all these parameters were derived as a function of RH. It is definitely possible, but was not done yet. In this study we probably for the first time demonstrated, that decrease of the real part with RH can be calculated from 3+2 measurements.

Line 60-61 “relationship between particle volume ... and the extinction coefficient on the other”: I think that this sentence is misleading. To my understanding in section 3 the authors investigate the behavior of particle volume and surface density as a function of the particle extinction coefficient for different particle sizes. I would suggest to rephrase the sentence.

The sentence is modified

Lines 63-64 “...the conversion factors and in the presence of the particle hygroscopic growth.”: I don't understand this part. Maybe something is missing? Kindly check and revise.

Sorry, corrected

Line 72 “particle depolarization ratios”: I would suggest to change to particle linear depolarization ratios

Changed

Line 77 “and the RI.”: With RI probably the authors refer to refractive index. I think RI is not defined earlier in the text, so please add the full name for this abbreviation.

We added definition of RI

Line 84 “...refractive index it is ± 0.05 .”: I would suggest to provide the uncertainty in %, as for the volume and surface densities and imaginary part of RI

We would prefer to stay as it is, because it is commonly used form to present uncertainty of the real part.

Line 86: I would suggest to clarify here that the conversion factors that are used in this study, have been derived using the from the $3\beta+2\alpha$ dataset and the retrieved V and S values from the inversion algorithm.

Done

Line 99 “deliquescent pattern”: I would suggest to add a brief discussion about what this deliquescent pattern is or in general what is the deliquescence phase, before moving to the discussion of the backscatter coef. behavior and the parametrizations.

This paragraph is modified as following

“Dependence of backscattering on RH can be either monotonic or deliquescent, when backscattering is unchanged up to a certain RH value, called the deliquescence point, where a phase transition occurs from solid to liquid (Carrico et al., 2003; Randriamiarisoa et al., 2006).

For relative humidity exceeding the deliquescence value, the dependence of particle parameters, such as β , mR , and r on RH can be modeled on relative to their values at a some reference height, z_{ref} .”

Line 105 “The subscript “ref” denotes the values of the parameters at the reference height z_{ref} ”: reference height with respect to what? Are there any specific criteria/conditions on how the reference height is selected? Does it change from case to case? I think a brief discussion should be included somewhere in the manuscript.

In our study, to model the particle volume and RI we set the reference height at height of complete geometrical overlap. Corresponding comment is added to manuscript.

Line 112 “Parameterization (2) can also be...”: Does this parametrization come from the same studies cited for Eqs 1-3. If not, kindly cite the studies.

This section is rewritten in revised manuscript.

Line 117 “...calculated using Eq.4,..”: I think it is Eq. 5, is that correct?

Yes, corrected

Lines 120-124: I don’t fully understand how the authors conclude to the expression (ratio of particle volume and fluorescence backscatter) that substitutes the particle volume ratio in Eq 5. Could the authors extend the discussion on this?

In revised manuscript we expanded this equation to explain the derivation.

Line 138 “... and $\ln\sigma$ varied ...”: kindly define the σ

Done

Line 155 “Table A1”: no table A1 in the text.

Sorry, it is added.

Line 178 “...Eq. 4 with $z_{ref}= 690$ m.”: How V_{ref} is calculated? Do the authors use the V_{3+2} , like they do for mR_{ref} (line 118)? Please clarify and add it (maybe at section 2?) in the text.

Explanation is added to the text and to the Section 2 also.

Line 191 “ $z_{ref}=700$ m”: why the reference height for mR differs from the one selected for V (690 m; line 178) for the same case?

No, it is the same 700 m. Sorry. Corrected.

Figure 6: The particle depolarization ratio has similar color with aerosol backscatter coefficient. I would suggest the authors to update the visualization of particle depol. ratio with e.g. dashed line and/or another color so as to be easily distinguishable from backscatter coefficient. Please harmonize all plots with the updated line/color for depolarization.

Color is changed

Moreover, for completeness purposes, I would suggest the authors to include the full suite of plotted parameters for the cases on 11 May and 25 June 2024, as already shown in figures 2 and 4. These ‘detailed’ figures could be added in an appendix if the authors prefer to keep this subsection as is, but they should be discussed in the main text.

We have added corresponding plots to Appendix

Line 247 “gcm-3”: not the proper unit for WVMR

Corrected

Line 256: Do all the fluorescence quenching episodes happen when urban aerosols are present within the layer? Please clarify.

Yes. We added sentence to the manuscript.

Line 258 “1000-1750 m range...”: Is this range correct? To my understanding, based on figure 7 the PBL is well mixed up to ~2750 m. Please clarify. Moreover, I would suggest a horizontal line to be added in the plot to point to the upper height limit of well mixed layer conditions.

Sorry, this is mistake. 2750 m. Corrected

Line 269 -271: Here the authors compare the mRF with the mRmod and mRV to support the potential fluorescence quenching effect, opposite to what is mentioned in section 2 (~lines 130-131) and discussed in lines 193-194 and 229-230 for the no fluorescence quenching cases. Could the authors explain why do they compare different parameters and extend the discussion in the text?

Yes, we agree that it should be discussed. We added paragraph to Section 2:

““Additionally, we compare the profiles of the real part of the refractive index, retrieved from $3\beta+2\alpha$ observations, m_R^{3+2} , with the values m_R^{mod} , m_R^V and m_R^F obtained from Eq.4, 5, and 6 respectively. Agreement between m_R^{3+2} and m_R^{mod} would support the applicability of the assumption that the total particle volume results from the additive contributions of dry aerosol and water uptake. Consistency between m_R^{mod} and m_R^V would further validate the RH profile used in the calculations. And finally, a significant deviation of m_R^F from m_R^V at high RH could suggest the presence of fluorescence quenching.”

Line 349: To my understanding the fluorescence quenching has been observed within well-mixed layers (PBL) of urban aerosols, but no specific aerosol type has been identified to trigger the quenching effect. I think it should be highlighted the.

We modified conclusion, to highlight this statement.

Technical comments

Line 50 “for evaluation the volume...”: change to “for evaluating the volume...”

Done

Line 269 - 270 “Furthermore, the values ... signal in Eq. 6, systematically”: kindly check for duplication

Corrected